=~

A STUDY ON RELATIONSHIP OF EMPLOYER BRAND DIMENSIONS ON JOB

SATISFACTION: A CASE STUDY OF TH HOTEL AND RESIDENCE

MOHD AZRI HANIN BIN AKBAR

2013928229

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
(HONS) MARKETING
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

KOTA KINABALU, SABAH

DECEMBER 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This research paper is made possible through the help and support of everyone. Even in a
very small circle, I'm blessed and fortunate to have a rounded and supportive surrounding
that keep on motivate and inspiring me to go through the entire phases of doing this
research when | needed it the most. Please allow me to dedicate my acknowledgement of
gratitude toward the following significant advisor and contributor to my research paper.

My greatest gratitude would be to my creator, who giving me guidance and wisdom to give
me a ways to ease every obstacle along the process to completing this research. | would like
to thank to my 1* advisor, Ms. Jacqueline Koh Siew Len, who guiding us the entire research
effort. | am honored to be part of her group of advisee where she willing to share everything
she knows with a better ways. Rather than spoon-fed us with everything, she shows a better
ways to work with minimal supervision and shape us to be more independent. To my
second examiner, Dr. Noorziah Hj. Mohd Salleh, | would like to thank for a very
constructive advices and comments regarding to the lacking and improved it with a
great suggestions and recommendations. Not to forget, | would like to thank Mdm.
Jasmine Viviene Andrew who helps us to be prepared for industrial training.

“One can pay back the loan of gold, but one dies forever in debt to those who are kind”.

| would be forever in debt to my parents for the unconditionally love and
encouragement along the creation of this research. To my siblings, whose are a very few
who understand me. To my friends who keep on supporting through thick and thin and
willing to help me with their knowledge regarding to the research process and the entire my
degree journey. To my girlfriend, Soffeanie Nawawi, who keep supporting to what | do and
encourage me to do the best.

Last but not least, | would like to thanked staff of TH Hotel Kota Kinabalu, especially to head
of human resource department, Ms. Nurul Shaleeza Laksan and also member of sales and
marketing department, Lina, Azrin, Nisa and Dayang who are willing to share their

knowledge and given me exposure on real working life experiences.



TITLE PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENT

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

LETTER OF SUBMISSION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

ABSTRACT
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Statement of Problems
1.3 Research Objectives
1.4 Research Questions
15 Scope of Study
1.6 Significant of Study
1.6.1 The Organization
1.6.2 The Employees of TH Hotel
1.6.3 The Body of Knowledge
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Employer Branding
2.2.1 Training and Development
2.2.2 Reputation
2.2.3 Work-Life Balance (WLB)
2.2.4 Corporate-Social Responsibility (CSR)
2.2.5 Organizational Culture
2.2.6 Diversity
2.3 Job Satisfaction
2.4 Proposed Conceptual Research Framework
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.0 Introduction
3.1 Source of Data
3.1.1 Primary Data
3.1.2 Secondary Data
3.2 Research Design

Vii

viii

D oo OO0l bWk

16
16
16
17
18



CHAPTER 4

CHAPTER 5

REFERENCES

APPENDIX

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.2.1 Descriptive

Research Instrument

3.3.1 Questionnaire
Sampling Design

3.4.1 Population

3.4.2 Element

3.4.3 Sampling Frame
Sampling Technique

3.5.1 Convenience Sampling

DATA ANALYSIS & FINDINGS

4.0
4.1
4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5
4.6

4.7
4.8
4.9

Introduction

Questionnaire Distribution, Returned and Completed
Reliability Test

4.2.1 Cronbach’s Alpha Final Survey
Frequency Distribution

4.3.1 Age

4.3.2 Gender

4.3.3 Marital Status

4.3.4 Department

4.3.5 Type of Employment

Cross Tabulations

4.4.1 Cross Tabulation Age*Gender
4.4.2 Cross Tabulation Status*Age

18
18
18
20
20
20
20
21
21

22
22
23
23
24
24
25
26
27
28
29
29
30

4.4.3 Cross Tabulation Department*Type of Employment 31

Pearson Correlation Analysis

Descriptive Analysis: Univariate Data Analysis
4.6.1 Mean Analysis

4.6.2 Mean Analysis of Training & Development
4.6.3 Mean Analysis of Reputation

4.6.4 Mean Analysis of Work-Life Balance
4.6.5 Mean Analysis of CSR

4.6.6 Mean Analysis of Organizational Culture
4.6.7 Mean Analysis of Diversity

Multiple Regression

Coefficients Analysis

Hypothesis Testing

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

51
52
53

Limitations
Conclusion
Recommendation

32
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44

46

47

49

50

53



ABSTRACT

This research is an attempt to investigate the relationship of employer branding on job
satisfaction in TH Hotels and Residence. Over 193 questionnaires were distributed during
the study. The researcher identified that there are five (5) independent variables which is the
SERVQUAL involved in this study namely Training and Development, Reputation, Work-Life
Balance, CSR, Organizational Culture and Diversity. In the findings, it is shown that Work-
Life Balance has an insignificant relationship with the dependent variable which can be
determine as weakest dimensions and need to be improve. The dependent variable in this
study is the level of job satisfaction of TH Hotel staff. Respondent involved in this study are
selected in non-probability sampling among staff who are happens to be the employee of TH

Hotel and Residence.



