

A STUDY ON RELATIONSHIP OF EMPLOYER BRAND DIMENSIONS ON JOB SATISFACTION: A CASE STUDY OF TH HOTEL AND RESIDENCE

MOHD AZRI HANIN BIN AKBAR

2013928229

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) MARKETING FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KOTA KINABALU, SABAH

DECEMBER 2016

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This research paper is made possible through the help and support of everyone. Even in a very small circle, I'm blessed and fortunate to have a rounded and supportive surrounding that keep on motivate and inspiring me to go through the entire phases of doing this research when I needed it the most. Please allow me to dedicate my acknowledgement of gratitude toward the following significant advisor and contributor to my research paper.

My greatest gratitude would be to my creator, who giving me guidance and wisdom to give me a ways to ease every obstacle along the process to completing this research. I would like to thank to my 1st advisor, Ms. Jacqueline Koh Siew Len, who guiding us the entire research effort. I am honored to be part of her group of advisee where she willing to share everything she knows with a better ways. Rather than spoon-fed us with everything, she shows a better ways to work with minimal supervision and shape us to be more independent. To my second examiner, Dr. Noorziah Hj. Mohd Salleh, I would like to thank for a very constructive advices and comments regarding to the lacking and improved it with a great suggestions and recommendations. Not to forget, I would like to thank Mdm. Jasmine Viviene Andrew who helps us to be prepared for industrial training. "One can pay back the loan of gold, but one dies forever in debt to those who are kind". I would be forever in debt to my parents for the unconditionally love and encouragement along the creation of this research. To my siblings, whose are a very few who understand me. To my friends who keep on supporting through thick and thin and willing to help me with their knowledge regarding to the research process and the entire my degree journey. To my girlfriend, Soffeanie Nawawi, who keep supporting to what I do and encourage me to do the best.

Last but not least, I would like to thanked staff of TH Hotel Kota Kinabalu, especially to head of human resource department, Ms. Nurul Shaleeza Laksan and also member of sales and marketing department, Lina, Azrin, Nisa and Dayang who are willing to share their knowledge and given me exposure on real working life experiences.

iv

TABLE OF CONTENT

TITLE PAGE			i
DECLARATION OF	ORIGIN	NAL WORK	ii
LETTER OF SUBMIS	SSION		iii
ACKNOWLEDGEME	INT		iv
TABLE OF CONTEN	ITS		v
LIST OF TABLES			vii
LIST OF FIGURES			viii
ABSTRACT			ix
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION		
	1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5 1.6	Background of Study Statement of Problems Research Objectives Research Questions Scope of Study Significant of Study 1.6.1 The Organization 1.6.2 The Employees of TH Hotel 1.6.3 The Body of Knowledge	1 3 4 5 6 6 6 6
CHAPTER 2	LITEI 2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4	RATURE REVIEWIntroductionEmployer Branding2.2.1Training and Development2.2.2Reputation2.2.3Work-Life Balance (WLB)2.2.4Corporate-Social Responsibility (CSR)2.2.5Organizational Culture2.2.6DiversityJob SatisfactionProposed Conceptual Research Framework	7 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
CHAPTER 3	METH 3.0 3.1	HODOLOGY Introduction Source of Data 3.1.1 Primary Data 3.1.2 Secondary Data	16 16 16 17

3.2 Research Design 18

		3.2.1 Descriptive	18
	3.3	Research Instrument	18
		3.3.1 Questionnaire	18
	3.4	Sampling Design	20
		3.4.1 Population	20
		3.4.2 Element	20
		3.4.3 Sampling Frame	20
	3.5	Sampling Technique	21
		3.5.1 Convenience Sampling	21
CHAPTER 4	ΔΤΔ	ANALYSIS & FINDINGS	
	4.0	Introduction	22
	4.1	Questionnaire Distribution, Returned and Completed	22
	4.2	Reliability Test	23
	7.2	4.2.1 Cronbach's Alpha Final Survey	23
	4.3	Frequency Distribution	24
	1.0	4.3.1 Age	24
		4.3.2 Gender	25
		4.3.3 Marital Status	26
		4.3.4 Department	27
		4.3.5 Type of Employment	28
	4.4	Cross Tabulations	29
		4.4.1 Cross Tabulation Age*Gender	29
		4.4.2 Cross Tabulation Status*Age	30
		4.4.3 Cross Tabulation Department*Type of Employment	
	4.5	Pearson Correlation Analysis	32
	4.6	Descriptive Analysis: Univariate Data Analysis	34
		4.6.1 Mean Analysis	35
		4.6.2 Mean Analysis of Training & Development	36
		4.6.3 Mean Analysis of Reputation	37
		4.6.4 Mean Analysis of Work-Life Balance	38
		4.6.5 Mean Analysis of CSR	39
		4.6.6 Mean Analysis of Organizational Culture	40
		4.6.7 Mean Analysis of Diversity	41
	4.7	Multiple Regression	42
	4.8	Coefficients Analysis	43
	4.9	Hypothesis Testing	44
CHAPTER 5		LUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
	5.1	Limitations	46
	5.2	Conclusion	47
	5.3	Recommendation	49
REFERENCES			50

APPENDIX

53

ABSTRACT

This research is an attempt to investigate the relationship of employer branding on job satisfaction in TH Hotels and Residence. Over 193 questionnaires were distributed during the study. The researcher identified that there are five (5) independent variables which is the SERVQUAL involved in this study namely Training and Development, Reputation, Work-Life Balance, CSR, Organizational Culture and Diversity. In the findings, it is shown that Work-Life Balance has an insignificant relationship with the dependent variable which can be determine as weakest dimensions and need to be improve. The dependent variable in this study are selected in non-probability sampling among staff who are happens to be the employee of TH Hotel and Residence.